MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

CHAP. 156

Moxie Dam Company may seize, hold and sell at public auction such part of said logs or lumber as shall be necessary to pay such tolls, with all incidental costs and charges thereon, after ten days' notice in writing of the time and place of said sale given to the owner of such logs or lumber.

Section 5. An account of the cost of said improvements Accounts shall be kept by the treasurer of said Moxie Dam Company, and also of its receipts for tolls, which shall be open to inspection at all reasonable times to any person interested in the same.

Section 6. When said corporation shall have received from Readjusttolls its outlay on dam, improvements and repairs made up to that time, with six per cent, interest thereon, then the tolls shall be reduced to a sum sufficient to keep the work in repair; and if from time to time thereafter it shall be necessary to build additional dams and improvements necessary to carry out the purposes of this charter, said company may, but in no case to exceed the limits hereinbefore specified, increase the tolls to and maintain them at a sum sufficient to pay for such outlays, with six per cent, interest thereon; the treasurer of the Kennebec Log Driving Company, for the time being, is appointed to audit the accounts and determine the cost of dams, improve-

ment of tolls.

Section 7. Said company may issue its capital stock to an Capital stock amount not to exceed five thousand dollars to be divided into may be lssued not shares of one hundred dollars each; and each share of stock \$5,000. shall be entitled to one vote in all meetings of said company.

ments and repairs.

Approved March 21, 1911.

Chapter 156.

An Act to revive and amend Chapter one hundred and fifty-four of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five as amended by Chapter one hundred and fifty-seven of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and seven, relating to the charter of the Wiscasset Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Chapter one hundred and fifty-four of the pri- chapter 154, vate and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five is hereby revived, and amended by adding after section ten of said chapter the two following sections: 'Section 11. The town of Wiscasset is hereby authorized and empowered to purchase and own stock of the Wiscasset Water Company to an purchase stock of Wisamount not exceeding twelve thousand dollars at the market value of said stock at the time when said purchase may be made, an amount and the person or persons and the Wiscasset Water Company \$12,000.

special laws, 1895, revived

Town of Wiscasset casset Water Company to Снар. 157

Town may issue bonds.

from whom the said stock may be purchased are hereby authorized to transfer the same to said town, and the municipal officers of said town shall appoint some person to vote the stock so purchased as they may direct in all meetings of said Wiscasset Water Company. Section 12. For the purpose of raising money to carry out the provisions of section eleven of this act the town of Wiscasset is hereby authorized to issue its bonds with interest coupons, in behalf of said town, signed by the municipal officers of said town and the treasurer of said town in an amount not exceeding twelve thousand dollars.'

Section 9, chapter 154, special laws 1895, as amended by chapter 157, special laws of 1907, further amended.

Section 2. Section nine of chapter one hundred and fifty-four of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five as amended by chapter one hundred and fifty-seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven is hereby amended as follows: the word "fourteen" in said section as amended is stricken out and the word 'eighteen' inserted, so as that the section shall read as follows:

Act void in 18 years unless. 'Section 9. This act shall become null and void in eighteen years from the approval thereof unless the corporation shall have organized and commenced actual construction of its works under this charter.'

Organization made valid. Section 3. Said chapter one hundred and fifty-four of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five is hereby revised as above amended, and the present organization of the said Wiscasset Water Company is hereby made valid, ratified and confirmed.

Approved March 21, 1911.

Chapter 157.

An Act to limit the number of fish which may be taken in one day in certain tributaries to Wilson Lake, which lake is situated in the town of Wilton, also in Alder brook, a tributary to Weld Pond, which pond is situated in the town of Weld, down as far as Hildreth's mill dam, so-called, all in the county of Franklin.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Number of fish that may be legally taken, limited. Section I. It shall be unlawful for any person to take, catch or kill more than twenty-five fish in all in any one day in any of the tributaries to Wilson lake, which lake is situated in the town of Wilton, county of Franklin, in which fishing is now permitted by law, or in Alder brook, so-called, a tributary to Weld pond, which pond is situated in the town of Weld, in the county of Franklin, down as far as Hildreth's mill dam, so called. It shall also be unlawful to have in possession any fish taken in violation of this section.